Manual
MicroTron
Series SW
Chemical Metering Pump
Installation
Maintenance
Repair
Manual

factory information is also provided.  Please read this manual completely before proceeding. Observe safety
protocols and heed all warnings and precautions.
Model Numbering
MicroTron™ Series SW pump model numbers define the output, pressure and control functions present on
a particular pump.  Your pump may be supplied with one or more of the options described in this manual.
To determine what features apply to your pump, check the model number label located on the pump.
SW 2 17 X 1 –  B F S P Standard Model Number Example
Pressure Rating
2		 =  250 psi at 17 gallons per day
Gallon Per Day Rating
Control  Options
X		 = Stroke Length Adjust
 Voltage
1 =
2  =
120 volt - 50/60 Hz - .35A with USA plug
240 volt - 50/60 Hz - .65A no plug (optional)
Pump Head Material
K =
=
Kynar with Ceramic check balls (optional)
T-Style 316SS with check valves (standard)
Seat Material
= Viton (optional)
= Teflon (standard)
V
F
Check Ball
C   =
Tubing Connections
		 =
NOTE:	 This list represents our most popular options.  If you have an option not covered,
contact the factory or your dealer for more details.
S  =
Ceramic standard with Kynar head / optional with 316SS head
316SS standard with 316SS head / optional with Kynar head
1/4" MNPT
4
II. Unpacking
The MicroTron™ pump has been shipped as a complete package, ready for installation.
If the shipping carton shows any signs of damage, notify the shipping company immediately
upon receipt.  Sidewinder Pumps, Inc. cannot be held responsible for damage from shipping.
Unpack the carton and insure the following items are present:
1. Metering pump
2. Instructional manual
III. Safety Considerations
NOTE:	 All MicroTron™ pumps are primed with water before leaving the factory.  If the
solution to be pumped is not compatible with water, disassemble the pump fluid end before
use.  After disassembly, thoroughly dry the pump head, valves, and seals before pump is
reassembled and used.
A. Chemical Compatibility
MicroTron™ metering pumps are designed to work with most liquid chemicals depending upon
your pump’s liquid end materials of construction.  A chemical resistance chart is available for
determining specific compatibility with a wide variety of chemicals.
B. Safety and Preparation
Always wear the proper protective clothing and gear when working around chemicals and
chemical metering pumps.  Safety glasses, gloves, and aprons are critical in preventing accidental
exposure to dangerous chemicals.  Liquids under pressure can present a special hazard when
a line or seal is punctured resulting in the spraying of chemical many yards away.  If a chemical
spillage occurs, consult the Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) for specific instructions regarding
the chemical being used.
IV. Installation
A. Location
Select a mounting location convenient to the chemical supply as well as a source of power
for the pump. Do not install the pump in a location where the ambient temperature exceeds